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056294/060097

March 7, 2006

Office of the Chief Trial Counsel/Intake
The State Bar of California

1149 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299

Re: State Bar Complaint No.: 06-10436
‘Complaint Regarding Attorney: Mark F. Buckman
State Bar No.: 192374

My Client: John Lefakis

Dear Chief Trial Counsel:

Your records will reflect a complaint filed against
attorney Mark F. Buckman with various allegations including, but
not limited to, his conversion of $10,000.00 in funds paid by
client John Lefakis into Mr. Buckman’s trust account for the sole
purposes of funding a settlement in litigation known as Heywood
Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. John Lefakis, et al, filed in San
Bernardino County, Case No.: SCVSS 113641. Mr. Buckman filed a
motion to withdraw in the case, which was granted, then held the
settlement money in his trust account to pay himself for fees in
dispute. Mr. Lefakis thereafter hired me to represent him in the
Heywood matter to effectuate settlement.

entered into an agreement to settle the
Heywood matter for $10,000.00. Mr. Buckman has absconded with the
funds claiming they were to pay for his attorney fees. I now
represent Mr. Lefakis in the Heywood matter and need to acquire the
$10,000.00 to effectuate the settlement. Furthermore, it is the
ethical obligation of all attorneys to assist the State Bar
relative to known unethical conduct of another attorney. The
failure to assist may be considered unethical in and of itself.

Mr. Lefakis

Enclosed, please find a copy of the “Application for
Right to Attach Order” signed under the penalty of perjury on page
three by Mr. Buckman on February 13, 2006. This pleading is part

H:\056294\060097\1trl to state bar re status of Heywood.wpd
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of a process by which Mr. Buckman continues his efforts to harm the
Lefakises. The key provision for the issues before the State Bar
is found at page two, Paragraph 9, ¢, which states in pertinent
part:

Property of a defendant ... that is subject to
attachment described as follows ...: deposit accounts
(including $10,000.00 held in attorney trust account)

14
.

Mr. Lefakis contends the $10,000.00 he sent to Mr.
Buckman was for the sole purpose of paying the settlement in the
Heywood matter, which settlement amount was/is $10,000.00. Mr.
Buckman has previously represented the $10,000.00 admittedly within
his trust account was paid to him for fees already owed. Had this
been the case, the funds would never have been put into the trust
account which is used when fees have been paid but not yet earned.
Yet, under penalty of perjury Mr. Buckman has now admitted the
$10,000.00 held in his trust account is “property of a defendant,”
i.e., Mr. and Mrs. Lefakis.

Time is of the essence. In the Heywood matter we have an

- agreed settlement. Just recently, the court on January 31, 2006,
continued the 0SC re Dismissal to March 28, 2006, to try to get
“ this settlement to bed. - On Dbehalf of *“Mr. Lefakis, and

understanding the limited funding of the State Bar, it 1is
respectfully requested the State Bar expedite this matter as delay
causes ongoing harm and could impact the settlement directly. The
enclosed document is an admission upon which the State Bar should
be able to move quickly.

Very tru yours, /4%{/
Christopher L. Cockrell, Sr.
CLC: kpm

Enclosure: Copy of “Application for Right to Attach Order”
including Buckman Declaration

cc: John and Debbie Lefakis

Danuta Tuszynska, Esq.
Tyler S. Prokop, Esqg.

H:\056294\060097\1trl to state bar re status of Heywood.wpd
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FLA\N OFFICES OF MARK F. BUCKMAN
Tyler S Prokop, SBN 223593
717 K Street, Suite 219
Sacramento, CA 95814

Tererdonenn. (918) 442-8300 raxno. (916) 442-8301

ATTORMEY FOR nemgy PlaINF Mark Buckman

mag oF court Sacramento County Superior Court
sTrReeT aocrzss 800 Sth Street
MAILIMG ADDRESS SAME
cyasp 2P eooe Sacramento, CA 95814
BRanTE kaE: Main

PLAINTIFF  Mark Buckman

DEFENDANT John Lefakis, et al.

FOR COURT USE ONLY

APPLICATION FOR

RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER  [] TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE CRD
[Z| ORDER FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF ATTACHMENT
[ ] ORDER FOR ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL WRIT OF ATTACHMENT

[~ »]
W1

CASE NUMBER

08AS05467

4  After Hesring 0 Ex Parte :
‘] Against Property of Nonresident J
1. Plaintiff (name) Mark Buckman
epplies [ afterhearing [ ex pate  for
a. a right to attach order and writ of attachment.
b. [] an additional writ of altachment.
¢ [J atemporary protective order.
d [J anoider diracting the defendant to transfer to the levying officer posse':smn of
(1) (1 property in defendant's possession. :
{2) F'___‘] documentary evidence in defendant's possession of title to property.
3) ] documentary evidence in defendant's psssession of debt owed lo defendant.
2. Defendant (name): John Lefakis and Debbie Lefakis :
a. i3 a natural person who
(Y [4 resides in California.
(2) l:] does not reside in California.
b ] isa corporation
(1)[] qualified to do business in California.
12;L] not qualified to do business in Californle.
c. (] is a california partnership or other unincorporated assoclation.
d. (] s aforeign pernership that _
' (1) ] has filed a designation under Corporaticns Code section 15800
2) (J has not filed a designation under Corporations Code section 15800.
e. [L] Is other (specify):
3. Altlachment is scught to secure recovery on a claim upon which attachment may issue under Code of Clvil Procedure section
483,010
4. Altachment is not sought for a purpose other than the recovery on a clalm upon which the attachment is based.
5. Plaintiff has no information or belief that tha claim is discharged or the prasecution of the ection is slayed in a proceeding under

Title 11 of the United States Code (Sankruplcy).

(Conlinues on raversg

Fujie on9 of thras

Anpravedt for Cpaeral Lize

e R el AT PROTECTIVE ORDER, ETC. (Attachment)

102 ([REee Janyssy 1, 2000)

APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER, TEMPORARY

Coilg ! Cinil Procodura
£F 452 020, 484 010 ot 667

2002 & hmanzap 1.899)Nel_ Inc
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8. ] Plainliffs claim or claims arise out of conduct by the defendant who is a natural person of a trade, business, or profession. The
claim or claims are not based on the sale or leass of property. a license 1o use property, the furnishing of services, or the loan
of money whare any of the foregaing was used by the defendant primarily for personal, family, or household purposes.

7. The facts showing plaintiff is entitled to a judgment on the claim on which the attachment is based are set forth with particularity
in the
a. D verified complalint,
b [A attached affidavit or deciaration.
e [ following facts (specify): See attached 5 page affidavit / declaration of Mark F. Buckman (plus attached exhiblls A
(4 page retainer agreement) and B (billings of 27 pages), a total of 36 pages.

8. The amcunt to be secured by the attachment Is: § 80,078 00

a [« whichincludes sstimated costs of: § 2.500.00
b. which includes estimaled allowable attorney fees of: $ 24,500.00

9. FPlaintiff i2 Informed and helieves thal the following propery sought to be sttached for which a method of levy is provided is subject
to attachment,
a. [ Any property of a defendant who is not & natural person.
b [ Any properly of a nonresldent defendant

c. [#] Preperty of a defendant who is a natural person that is sukject to zttachment under Code of Civil Procedure section

487 010 described as follows (specify):

Real property (including the vacant commercial lot located at 34191 Wesl Yucaipa Boulevard, Yucaipa CA 92398,
APN 0318-142-55, legally described as the East 5 acres of Biock 4, Subdivision No 3, of a part of Yucaipa Valley, i
the City of Yucaipa, County of San Bernardino, State of California, as per plat thereof recorded in Book 19 of Maps,
pages 1 and 2, records of said County. Excepting therfrom the West 238 feet thereof), persona! property,
equipment, motor vehicles, chattel paper, negotiable and other instruments, securities, deposit accounts (including
$10,000.00 held in attorney trust account), safe deposit boxes, accounts receivable, general Intangibles, property
subject to pending actions, final money judgments, and personslty in estates of decedents. This description (without
the 2 paratheticals) was approved in Bank of America v. Salinas Nissan, Inc. (1989) 207 Cal App. 3d 260, 264)
{invelving an individual guarzntor).

d ] Froperty covered by a bulk sales notice with respect to a bulk transfer by defendant on the proceeds of the sale of such
property (describe);

e. [ ] Plaintiffs pro rata share of proceeds from an escrow in which defendent's liquor license is sold (specify license numner).

10. Flaintiff is informed and helieves that the property saught to be attached is not exempt from attachment.

1. ] The court issued a Right to Attach Order cn (dste).
(Attach a copy )

12 D Nonresident defendant has not filed a general appeerance.

{Conlinuad on page ihree)

AT.10% [Pev tanuary 3. 2500] APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER, TEMPORARY Pags tuia ef this
PROTECTIVE ORDER, ETC. (Attachmant)

2022 % Amencan Legaltiet, Ine.
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13. a. Plamtf El alleges on ex parte application for order for writ of altachment
is informed and believes on appllcation for temporary protective order
that pialnliff will suffer graat or irreparable injury if the order Is not issued before the malter can be heard on notice hecause

(D[] it may be inferred that there Is a danger that the propertly sought to be attached will be

(3] concealed
oy[C) substantiaily impaired in vaiue,
(©)d made unavaiable to levy by other than concealment or impairment in value

(2)[]  defendant has failed to pay the debf underlying the requested attachment and is insolvent as defined In Code of Civii
Procedure section 485.010, subdivision (b)(2).

(3)J  a bulk sales notlce was recorded and published pursuant lo Division 6 of the Commercial Code with respect o a bulk
lransfer by the defendant.

(4)[J anescrow has been opened under the provisions of Business and Frofessions Code section 24074 with respect to

‘ the sale by the defsndant.
(3Y[]  other circumstances (specify):

b The statements in item 13a are established by (] the attached affidavit or declaration
[J  the following facte (specify):

14 [ Piaingtr requests the following relief by temparary protective order (specify):

K1

15, Plaintiff
8. [ has filed an undertaking in the amount of: $
b. has nct filed an undertaking.

Date: February 13, 2006

4

Tyler S. Prokop . :
ITYFE DR 2RINT LAME OF PLAINTIFF OR PLAINTIFF2 ATTORNEY: &~ (BiGNATURE OF PLAINTIFF QR FLAINTIFF'S ATTGRUEY,

DECLARATION

| declare under penally of perjury under the laws of {he State of Califernia that the foregeoing is true and correct.

Dste February 13, 2006
Mark F. Buckman

(TYCE AR PR'LT »4/\,-;45-: ' 1SI3MATURE SF DECLARANT)

16. Number of pages atftached: 36

Papn throa of three

ATES (Rew tanusry 1 2502) APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER, TEMPORARY
PROTECTIVE ORDER, ETC, (Attachment)

2£02 2 amarican LegalMeol, Ine,
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Martin E. Keller

Attorney at Luaw

February 27, 2006
SENT BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION ONLY TO (909) 381-0658

Christopher L. Cockrell, Sr.
Borton, Petrini & Conron, LLP
290 N. "D" Street, Suite 500
San Bernardina. CA 82401

RE: Heywood Outdoor Advertising vs. Lefakis, et al.

Dear Mr. Cockrell;

| revised the settlement agreement in accordance with your proposed chianges and
forwarded it to my client. He signed it but indicated some changes. Accordingly, | am
enclosing the agreement which he signed (with the indicated changas) as well as a revised
agreement which | have prepared in which | have made propased changes in paragraph
(a) of the Parties and paragraph (E) of the recitals.

Please let me know if these changes are satisfactory to your client, and if so, | will
have my client execute the revised agreament.

In addition, ta avoid the necessity of you appearing at the OSC tomorrow, | am
happy to specially appear for you to continue it for thirty days, should you wis1, Please
let me know.

Yo%:ytru

MARTIN E. KELLER

MEK: Irf

323 WEST COURT STREET, SUITE 302 « SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401
PHONL: (909) 889-2681« FAX: (V09) S88-6077

989 888 6077 P.

ez
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CCMPROMISE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTYT

Bargles:
The pariiag 't this Compromise Settlemant Agreement are a3 follows:
&. Heywoed Quidaer Advertising. Inc.. hereingfter refer-ed to ag "~ OA."

b. John Lefukis and Debb'e B, Lefukis nareinafie- referrad to coijectivaly 83
“Lefekis, '

Recitale:

A, Lefakia are the ownera of cortain real property ("Real Propeny”; localed in
tha Cily of Yucalpa County of San Bernartino. Atate of California, mors partiaularly
describad as follows;

7 he Nerth one-half of the Eas! 5 acras of Block 4, Subdlv.glon
No. 3 ¢f a part of Yucaipa Va'ley, County of San Bernardino,
State of Californie, as per map thareof recorded in Book 18 of
Maps Pages 1 and 2, in the office of the County Recorder of
sr/d county. Excapting thérefrom 1he West 238 feet tharsef,
Area and distancas computed 10 sirse! center.”

8. Lefax s and HOA both assert a ciaim of ownership to & cartain billboard
("Blliboard") locate1 an tha Roal Propenty,

C HQA caused to file @ complaint In tne Sar, Bernardino Suparior Cout (Case
No. “13541) against {8akis and Lyelsiratd, Inc. sueking 10 ramove tha Bilibogrd frumthe
Real Property er siternativaly, sesking to racover compensation for the Billboarg

D.  Lefal.s tiied an answer to the efcrementienad complanl denying the
allagations therain and fllad a cross-complaint ag ageine! the prior owners of ths Real
Proparty.

:pmn@a&bmmmmmbmmw

F. Tre partias now»d Ish to resclve this dispuls withou! incuLrring further
axpenses of litigat on
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Opaerative Provisions:

NOW, THEREFORE, in eonaigeration of tha mut.al promises, ¢oveants and
conditions got forh harain, tha parties agree as follows;

1 Immediately Jpon axecutior: of this ugresmen: by ali parties, Letakis wiil pay
16 HOA a total amewnt of $10,000.00.

2 Upan raceipt of the aforemsntionsed $10,000.00, HOA nereby estigns ail of
its right, title and intorest in and to tha Billboard te Lefakis

3 Immealaie'y upon execulion of thia agreement by all partias, HOA will
dismiss. with prejudice, the complaint, In its entirsty, In Case Nc 113841,

4 This Agreement cortains the entire agresment of the paries reretd and
supersedes any prior wrillen or ora!l agresmenis between Ihem concerning the s.ioject
mallee containsd herain.  The partiss o this agresment acknowledpe that no
repregentations. inducemaents, promises, agreements or warranties, aral or otherwise have
been mada by them, or anyone acting on tnair bahalf. which &re not embodied i1 this
agreernanrt that thoy have not executsd thie agreament in ralience on any reprasantation,
ingucemant, promis, agredmaent, warranty, fact or circumatance Aot Bxprasaly uet fenhin
this agreemant; and hat no rapragentation, inducement, promise, agreamont, o’ wgrranty
not contained in this agreement, Including but nat limited to any purported supplemrents,
modificalions, waiverg, or [arninations of ihis agresment, shall be valid or binding, unless
exgcuted In writing by the party againat whom it is sought to be srforced. Thig sigreemant
may be amasnded, and any provision herein may bo waived, but enly In writing signud by
t1e parly ageinst whom sych amenament or waiver s sought le ba enforcad.

& In the avent any parly |8 raquired (0 bring suit or any other lagal procending
to enferce o Interprat the terme or acope of this agresment, i is agroed that the pravailing
parly to such suit or lega| praceeding shall te entitied to recover reasonable attoray's
feos. expenses, sxpar wilnwss fass, and cosls of suit incured therain.

6. This agreement. and all of tha terms and provisions cortained harein, shall
ba binding upan and enura 1o the benafit of the parties and their respective hsira, lage!
reprasentatives, successors and assigns

7 HOA, 1or Itaaif and its successors, agents and gssigns, does heraby releass
and forever acquit and dischargs Lefakis and their agents. he rs. successors, oxeciitors
administratars, anci assigns, af and from sny and all claims, damands, llabilities
obligations. and causas of 8ction of avary kind, known Or UNKNOWN, suBected Of
unsuspected, which HOA may have, ar any time herstoforé @veér has had, inclding, but
not liritad to, any niatter arising out of or In any way relatad ar connected to the lawsuit
fied In the San Bernardino Suparier Caun as Case No. 113841,
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8. Lefakis, for themeelvee and their heirs. SUCCESEOrs, axec.iors

acminicirators, and aesigne, Jo heraby relgase and forever acquit and discharga HOA and
its officers, agents, employaas, agants, successors, and assigns, of and from any and al!
cluima, demandg, linbilities, abligations. and causes of actior of avery kind, knoan or
unknown, BLspected ar unsuepected, which Lefakia, or any of therm, may have, or any tima
heretofore ever has had inoluding, but net limitad ta, any maiter arising out of or in any
way related or connected 10 the lawsuit filed In the Sen Bernarding Superior Court as Case
No 113841

S HOA anrd Lefakls hareby waive and re!inquisn ail rights and benafis which
might 8ccru@ to ther under California Givi Coge §1542, ss wall as under the srovisians
of all comparative, etuivalent, ¢r simila® slatutes or provisions of common law of Cali‘ornia

End any other applicablg jurisdietion. California Clvii Code 81542 provides as folluws.

"Genesal Reiease; Extant. A general ralease doas nat extend
to ¢laims which the creditor doms not know Of SusSpeC! (5 8xist
in his fuavor at the time of eaacting the relaase, which if known
by him must have materially affacted his sattiement with the
debtor *

10. This Agreement shall in no eyen! ¢r under any circumstances be construad
or interpretad as an admission of |iability or fau't by any of the parlies herele. The sole
and exclusiva intent and purpase of this Agreemant is to resolve all presant and potuniial
conflicts and d spute:s betwean the parties.

11.  HOA ropresants and werrants that at ro lima In the pasl has it orany
authorized agent on Itd benalf, ever caused o ba recordad with the County Recorder for
the County of San Burnardino (0r in any o:hef county in Califorria) any documerit(s] \which
in any manner impact the Lefakis' titls or legal rights In or to the Real Proparty r the
improvernaents (If any) thereon, Howaver, If it i§ datarmined that in aome form or fashion
HOA, diractly o7 {nruugh any of Its agants or empiayaes, has caused o be “iled with the
Courty Recorder far the County of Sen Bernardino (ar In any other county in Salifarnia)
ary focumant(s) which in any manner impac! tha Lofakis' title or lagal rights i or to :he
Real Proparty or the improvamants (if any) tharean, HOA agrees to exacute all cocurients
reas0nably requiraa (o sffectusie the intent of this peragraph (absolute and clear tl.g lo
Lafakia ta the Real Proparty and improvamaents) within five (5) business days of demand
theretor Any such demand on the part of Lefakis shall raference a Document Number a~d
esunty @8 to any recordod documant Lafakis contands impasts clear tiis to the [and and
improvaments,

12. Al parties shali bear their own expanses and aliorneys' fees arining oJt of
this aispute and such furthar costs, Including sttorneys’ fees, incurred in the preaparntion
revigw, gxacution, and recardation of such dacumants &8s &ra riecessary 10 comply with or

affactuata this Cempromiss Setllemant Agreemant.
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13, This agreement cen ba executed in sountersans,
~TEloRn MeDria Ll > B

Dated: Fabruury 2/, 200€. woor Adverising, Inc.

By

Datec: February __ _ 2008.

John Lefekis

Dated: Fabruary __ _ 20086,

Dabbia B. Lofakis
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COMPROMISE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Parties:

The parties tc this Compromise Settlement Agreement are as foliows:

a. Tesoro Media LLC. dba Heywood Outdoor Advertising, hereinaftzr referred
to as "HOA."
b. John Lefakis and Debbie B. Lefakis, hersinafter referred to collzctively as
"Lefakis.” ;
Recitals:
A Lefakis are the owners of certain real property (“Real Property”’) located in

the City of Yucaipa, County of San Bernardino, State of California. more garticularly
described as follows:

“The North one-half of the East 5 acres of Block 4, Subdivision
No. 3 of a part of Yucaipa Valley, County of San Bernardino,
State of California, as per map thereof recorded in Book 19 of
Maps, Pages 1 and 2, in the office of the County Recorder of
said county. Excepting therefrom the West 238 feet thereof.
Area and distances computed to street center.”

B. Lefakis and HOA both assert a claim of ownership to a certain billboard
("Billboard") located on the Real Property.

C. HOA caused to file a complaint in the San Bernardino Superior Court (Case
No. 113641) against Lefakis and Lysistrata, Inc. seeking to remove the Billboard from the
Real Property, or alternatively, seeking to recover compensation for the Billboard.

D. Lefakis filed an answer to the aforementioned complaint denying the
allegations therein and filed a cross-complaint as against the prior owners of the Real
Property.

E Tesora Media LLC represents that it purchased all of the shares of HOA, that
it is the owner of all of the assets of HOA, including HOA's claim against Lefakis, and that
it has not transferred, sold, or encumbered any interest it may have in the Billboard or
against Lefakis.

F The parties now wish to resolve this dispute without incurring further
expenses of litigation.
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Operative Provisions:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and
conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows.

1. Immediately upon execution of this agreement by all parties, Lefakis will pay
to HOA a total amount of $10,000.00 by good and sufficient check payable to Tesoro

Media, LLC.

2. Upon receipt of the aforementioned $10,000.00, HOA hereby assigns all of
its right, title and interest in and to the Billboard to Lefakis.

3. Immediately upon execution of this agreement by all parties HOA will
dismiss. with prejudice, the complaint, in its entirety, in Case No. 113641,

4. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties hereto and
supersedes any prior written or oral agreements between them concerning t1e subject
matter contained herein. The parties to this agreement acknowledge that no
representations, inducements, promises, agreements or warranties, oral or otherwise have
been made by them, or anyone acting on their behalf, which are not embodied in this
agreement; that they have not executed this agreement in reliance on any representation,
inducement, promise, agreement, warranty, fact or circumstance not expressly set forth in
this agreement; and that no representation, inducement, promise, agreement, cr warranty
not contained in this agreement, including but not limited to any purported supplements,
modifications, waivers, or terminations of this agreement, shall be valid or binding, unless
executed in writing by the party against whom it is sought to be enforced. This agreement
may be amended, and any provision herein may be waived, but only in writing signed by
the party against whom such amendment or waiver is sought to be enforced.

5 In the event any party is required to bring suit or any other legal proceeding
to enforce or interpret the terms or scope of this agreement, it is agreed that the prevailing
party to such suit or legal proceeding shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney’s
~ fees, expenseas, expert witness fees, and costs of suit incurred therein.

6. This agreement, and all of the terms and provisions contained herein, shall
be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, legal
representatives, successors and assigns.

7 HOA, for itself and its successors, agents and assigns, does hereby release
and forever acquit and discharge Lefakis and their agents, heirs, successors, executors,
administrators, and assigns, of and from any and all claims, demands, liabilities,
obligations. and causes of action of every kind, known or unknown, suspected or
unsuspected, which HOA may have, or any time heretofore ever has had, including, but
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not limited to, any matter arising out of or in any way related or connected to the lawsuit
filed in the San Bernardina Superior Court as Case No. 113641,

8 Lefakis, for themselves and their heirs, successors, executors,
administrators, and assigns, do hereby release and forever acquit and dischargas HOA and
its officers, agents, employees, agents, successors, and assigns, of and from any and all
claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, and causes of action of every kind, known or
unknown, suspacted or unsuspected, which Lefakis, or any of them, may have, or any time
heretofore ever has had, including, but not limited to, any matter arising out of or in any
way related or connected to the lawsuit filed in the San Bernardina Superior Court as Case

No. 113641,

S. HOA and Lefakis hereby waive and relinquish all rights and bens=fits which
might accrue to them under California Civil Code §1542, as well as under the provisions
of all comparative, equivalent, or similar statutes or provisions of common law of California
and any other applicable jurisdiction. California Civil Code §1542 provides as follows:

"General Release; Extent. A general release does not extend
to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist
in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known
by him must have materially affected his settlement with the
debtor.”

10.  This Agreement shall in no event or under any circumstances be construed
or interpreted as an admission of liability or fault by any of the parties hereto. The sole
and exclusive intent and purposse of this Agreement is to resolve all present an potential
conflicts and disputes between the parties.

11 HOA represents and warrants that at no time in the past has it, or any
authorized agent on its behalf, ever caused to be recorded with the County Recorder for
the County of San Bernardino (or in any other county in California) any dccument(s) which
in any manner impact the Lefakis' title or legal rights in or to the Real Proparty or the
improvements (if any) thereon. However, if it is determined that in some form or fashion
HOA, directly or through any of its agents or employees, has caused to be filed with the
County Recorder for the County of San Bernardino (or in any other county in California)
any document(s) which in any manner impact the Lefakis' title or legal rights i1 or to the
Real Property or the improvements (if any) thereon, HOA agrees to execute all clocuments
reasonably required to effectuate the intent of this paragraph (absolute and clear title to
Lefakis to the Real Property and improvements) within five (5) businass days of demand
therefor Any such demand on the part of Lefakis shall reference a Document NJrnber and
county as to any recorded document Lefakis contends impacts clear title to the land and
improvements.,
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12, All parties shall bear their own expenses and attorneys' fees arising out of
this dispute and such further costs, including attorneys' fees, incurred in the preparation,
review, execution, and recordation of such documents as are necessary to comply with or
effectuate this Compromise Settlement Agreement.

13.  This agreement can be executed in counterparts.
Dated: February . 2006, Tesoro Media LLC dba Heywond Outdoor
Advertising

By.
GLENN EMANUEL, President

Dated: February , 20086.

John Lefakis

Dated: February , 2006.

Debbie B, Lefakis

-18
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056294/080097
February 8, 2006

Office of Lthe Chief Trial Counsel/Intake
The State Bar of California

1149 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299

Re: State Bar Complaint No.: 06-104306
Complaint Regarding Attorney: Mark F. Buckman
State Bar No.: 1923714
My Client: John & Debra Lefakis

Dear Chief Trial Counsel:

Your records will reflect a complaint filed against
attorney Mark F. Buckman with various allegations including, but
not limited to, his conversion of $10,000.00 in funds paid by
client, John Lefakis into Mr. Buckman’s trust account for the sole
purposes of funding a settlement in litigation Fknown as Heyweod
Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. John Lefakis, et al, filed in S&an
Bernardino County, Case No.: SCVSS 113641. Mr. Buckman filed a
motion to withdraw in the case, which was granted, then held the
settlement money in his trust account to pay himself for fees in
dispute. Mr. Lefakis thereafter hired me to represent him in the
Heywood matter to effectuate settlement.

I have repeatedly demanded that Mr. Buckman (through his
“attorney”, i.e., the associate in his office, Tyler S. Prokop)
return the funds. There has been a repeated failure to do so.

Enclosed please find the January 31, 2006, correspondence
of Mr. Prokop on behalf of Mr. Buckman. Therein, 1in pertinent
part, i1t states:

It is up to the court to decide the amount the

Lefakises owe to my client as well as the disposition of
the $10,000.00 held in Mr. Buckman’s c¢lient trust

H:\056224\060097\1tr to state jrar ro svatus
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account. Although thc State Bar may have something to
say about these monies, it is not for you to do the State
Bar’s job. Until the State Bar or the court directs
otherwise, the $10,000.00 will remain 1in the trust
account. Rest assured that if the Lefakises are entitled
to the money, it will be promptly forwarded to them.
However, absent a court order T will not comply with your
demands. Thus, I am finished communicating with you
regarding this matter. Any further correspondence from
vou will be filed unread and without a response.

Underscoring added to emphasize the unequivocal refusal
to return the funds.

Mr. Lefakis entered into an agreement to settle the
Heywood matter for $10,000.00. Mr. Buckman has absconded with the
funds. I now represent Mr. Lefakis in the Heywood matter and need
to acquire $10,000.00 to effectuate the settlement. Furthermore,
it is the ethical obligation of all attorneys to assist the State
Bar relative to known unethical conduct of another attorney. The
failure to assist may be considered unethical in and of itself. As
such, I strongly disagree with Mr. Prokop’s indication that I am
not to assist the State Bar in helping a former client of an
unethical attorney.

Time is of the essence. In the Heywood matter we have an
agreed settlement. Just recently, the court on January 31, 2006,
continued the 0SC re Dismissal to March 28, 2006, to try to get
this settlement to Dbed. On Dbehalf of Mr. Lefakis, and
understanding the 1limited funding of the State Bar, 1t 1is
respectfully requested the State Bar expedite this matter as delay
causes ongoing harm and could impact the settlement directly.

Christop Cockrell, Sr.

CLC: kpm
Enclosure: January 31, 2006 Letter from Mr. Prokop
cc: Tyler S. Prokop, Esqg.

Danuta Tuszynska, Esqg.
John and Debra Lefakis

F:AV0EG224\06R087T 1ty to state bhayr re status of Heywond.wod
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January 31, 2006

VIA FACSIMILE: (909) 381-0658

Christopher L. Cockrell, Esq.
Borton, Petrini & Conron, LLP" |
290 North “D” Street, Suite 500 |
San Bemardino, CA 92401

Re: Lefakis v. Mooré, et al.
Dear Mr. Cockrell;

I notice your letter today \Lvas copied to the State Bar. Ido not represent Mr. Buckman as to
alleged non-compliance with the Rules of Professional Conduct; rather, I represent him with respect
to the lawsuit filed against the Lefakises seeking recovery of the $55,000.00+ of attorneys fees and
costs they owe him. Thus, pleas¢ do not mention any alleged ethical issues to me in the future.

It is readily apparent that our clients dispute monetary issucs. Mr. Buckman has filed suit
and all disputes between the parties should be tried before the court, not between you and L
Moreover, as Ms. Tuszynska represcnts the Lefakises with regard to that dispute, it is unproductive
for you and I to continue arguing|matters that the court will decide.

It is up to the court to decide the amount the Lefakises owe to my client as well as the
disposition of the $10,000.00 held in Mr. Buckman’s client trust account. Although the State Bar
may have something to say about these monies, it is not for you to do the State Bar’s job. Until the
State Bar or the court directs othe Pvise, the $10,000.00 will remain in the trust account. Rest assured
that if the Lefakises are entitled {o the money, it will be promptly forwarded to them. However,
absent a court order I will not comply with your demands. Thus, [ am finished communicating with
you regarding this matter. Any firther correspondence from you will be filed unread and without
a response. ‘

Sincerely,
Tyler S. Prokop

cc Mark F. Buckman, Esq.




LAW OFFICES OF
MARK F. BUCKMAN

717 KSTREET, SUITE 219 TELEPHONE (916) 442-8300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 FACSIMILE (916) 442-8301
September 28, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE: (951) 789-4602 .

Nicholas Schouten, Esq.
17094 Van Buren
Riverside, CA 92508
Phone: (951) 789-4602

Re: Heywood v. Lefakis et al.; Case No. SCVSS 113641

Dear Nick:

Following is my clients’ signed settlement agreement. Looking forward to your clients
overnighting the $6,000.00 cashier’s check on Friday and then filing my clients/dismissal with
prejudice next week. In the meantime, please feel free to call me at (916) 442-8300 if you have any
questions regarding the above. ‘

Sincerely,

Mark F. Buckman -
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717 K STREET, SUITE219 TELEPHONE (916) 442-8300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 FACSIMILE (916) 442-8301
September 26, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE: (909) 888-6077

Martin E. Keller, Esq.

323 W. Court Street, Suite 303
San Bernardino, CA 92401
Phone: (909) 889-2681

Re: Hevywood v. Lefakis et al.; Case No. SCVSS 113641

Dear Mr. Keller:

, My client are willing to settle this matter for $10,000.00. Enclosed is a draft settlement
agreement for your review and approval. In the meantime, please feel free to call me at (916) 442-
8300 if you have any questions regarding the above.

Sincerely,

Mark F. Buckman

cc: John Lefakis



